OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (SOUTH) DISTRICT COURT COMPLEX SAKET, NEW DELHI.

NOTICE

Sub: Issuance of Proximity Cards to the Members of Saket Bar Association.

This is in continuation to Committee's earlier circular/ notices on the subject matter. It is bring to the notice of this Committee that despite publication of lists of Proximity Cards received for distribution, a number of members of Saket Bar Association (SBA) have not collected their Proximity Cards.

It is to note that as per the directions of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, no advocate shall able to cast their vote in forthcoming elections for Executive Body of Saket Bar Association, in the absence of Proximity Card.

A list of members of SBA who have not collected their Proximity Cards so far, is published alongwith, for the notice of all the concerned members of SBA. They are required to collect their Proximity Cards immediately, latest by 01.02.2025 without any lapse, failing which Committee shall constrain to take further steps in the matter.

All the concerned may collect their Proximity Cards **personally** between **11:00 am to 4:00 pm** from **Room No. 401, Admn. Block, Main Court Block, Saket Court Complex** against signature & submission of copy of either of Identity Card preferably BCD's Membership Card or SBA's Membership Card. The members are required to bring original of the same for verification.

The members of Saket Bar Association who are unable to collect their Proximity Card in person due to any of the reason(s), may authorise any member of SBA to collect the same on his/ her behalf. Advocate authorised shall bring :

- 1. Self attested copy of I. Card of Advocate concerned.
- 2. Copy of I. Card of authorised Advocate with his/her signature duly verified by the Advocate concerned.
- 3. Both the I. Cards in original for the purpose of verification.

Sd/-

Chairperson, Election Committee (SBA Election-2024), Saket Court Complex, New Delhi

No. 2734-2739/Election (SBA)/Saket/ND/2025

New Delhi, Dated: 21.01.2025

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi.
- 2. The Pr. District & Sessions Judge (S), Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.
- 3. The Pr. District & Sessions Judge (SE), Saket Court Complex, New Delhi.
- 4. The President, Saket Bar Association with the request to give vide publicity to the notice along with list mentioned therein amongst the members of SBA by way of publication on their website and as well as notice board.
- 5. The Branch Incharge, Computer Branch, Saket Court Complex with the directions to upload the Notice along with list mentioned therein on the official website of Delhi District Courts and Saket District Court, South & South East Districts.
- 6. The Branch In charge, Caretaking Branch, Saket Court Complex with the request to display the present Notice along with list mentioned therein on the Notice Board(s) at Saket Court Complex.

Sd/-

Chairperson, Election Committee (SBA Election-2024), Saket Court Complex, New Delhi